

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SUPREME COURT Manila

SECOND DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution dated **15 March 2021** which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 10844 (Paciano V. Delizo, Jr. and Hyacinth M. Delizo-Manabat v. Atty. Abraham Johnny G. Asuncion). – The Court NOTES the Notice of Resolution¹ dated September 7, 2019 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (*IBP*) Board of Governors (*Board*) which resolved to adopt and approve with modification the Report and Recommendation,² dated October 12, 2017 of the Investigating Commissioner to reprimand Atty. Abraham Johnny G. Asuncion, with a stern warning that commission of a similar offense shall be dealt with more severely; transmitted by letter dated October 8, 2020 of IBP Director Randall C. Tabayoyong, Commission on Bar Discipline, together with the records of the case.

WHEREFORE, the Court ADOPTS and APPROVES the September 7, 2019 Resolution of the IBP Board in CBD Case No. 16-5090. Atty. Abraham Johnny G. Asuncion is found to have violated the Lawyer's Oath as well as the Code of Professional Responsibility and is hereby **REPRIMANDED** with a **STERN WARNING** that a repetition of the same or similar act shall be dealt with more severely.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court: ÍERESITA A AZON Division Clerk of Court

U O MÁT ZUZT

¹ Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 84-85.

² ld. at 86-89.

Resolution

A.C. No. 10844 March 15, 2021

*PACIANO V. DELIZO JR. ET AL. (reg) Complainants Purok 4, Buag, Bambang Nueva Vizcaya -and/or-Purok Malong Salinas, Bambang, Nueva Vizcaya

*ATTY. ABRAHAM JOHNNY G. ASUNCION (reg) Respondent 23 Burgos Street Barangay Don Domingo Maddela Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya

INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES (reg) Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

**ATTY. RANDALL C. TABAYOYONG (reg) Director, IBP Commission on Bar Discipline Integrated Bar of the Philippines Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) LIBRARY SERVICES (x) [For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-1-SC]

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ATTORNEY (x) OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x) PHILIPPINE JUDICAL ACADEMY (x) Supreme Court, Manila

THE BAR CONFIDANT (x) Supreme Court, Manila

*with copy of Report & Recommendation dated 12 October 2017 **For this resolution only Please notify the Court of any change in your address. AC10844. 03/15/2021A(175)URES

2